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Commissioner

Department of Human Resources

P. O. Box 304000

Montgomery, AL  36130

Human Resources, Department of – Attorneys – Personnel Department

There is no statutory prohibition preventing the State Department of Human Resources from having more than one person in its employ allo​cated to an Attorney IV position in the state classified service under the merit system law, so long as the position is established in accordance with the procedures of the State Per​sonnel Board.

Dear Commissioner Petelos:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can a state agency which currently has an Attorney IV position be legally prohibited by the State Personnel Department from having a second person/individual allocated to an Attorney IV position when the duties, responsibilities, assignments, experience, authority, and quali​fications of that second individual merit that allocation?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The position of Attorney IV is the highest position for attorneys employed in the classified service of the State of Alabama.  The classified service “shall include all other officers and positions in the state service.”  ALA. CODE § 36-26-10(d) (1991).  “Positions in the service of the state shall be divided into the exempt, the unclassified and the classified serv​ice.”  Id. at § 36-26-10(a).  Positions are classified pursuant to section 36-26-11 of the Code of Alabama that provides:


The director shall, as soon as practicable after this article takes effect, ascertain and rec​ord the duties of each position in the state serv​ice and, after consultation with appointing authorities and principal supervising officials, recommend to the board a classification plan, together with proposed rules for its administra​tion.  Such classification plan shall show each class of position in the state service and, when approved by the board, shall be made public together with the rules for its administration.  Each such class shall include positions requiring duties that are substantially similar in respect to the authority, responsibility and character of the work required in the performance thereof and shall be designated by a title indicative of such duties.  Each class shall be so defined that the same requirements as to education, experience, capacity, knowledge and skill are demanded of incumbents for the proper performance of their duties, that the same tests of fitness may be used in choosing qualified appointees and that the same schedule of pay can be made to apply with equity under like working conditions.  The class titles shall be used in personnel, budget and financial records and communications.  As far as practicable the natural or probable lines of pro​motion to and from the class of position shall be designated or indicated.

ALA. CODE § 36-26-11 (1991).


Rules for the implementation of the merit system law are to be rec​ommended by the State Personnel Director and approved, after a public hearing, by the State Personnel Board pursuant to section 36-26-9 of the Code of Alabama.


In section 36-26-9 we find:


Rules adopted under this section, not in conflict with the laws of Alabama, shall have the force and effect of law.


Among other things, such rules shall pro​vide for the method of administering the classifi​cation plan and the pay plan; the establishment, maintenance, consolidation and cancellation of lists; the application of service ratings; the hours of work, attendance regulation and leaves of absence for employees in the state service; and the order and manner in which lay-offs shall be effected.  Such rules may include any provisions relating to state employment, not inconsistent with the laws of the state, which may be neces​sary or appropriate to give effect to the provi​sions and purposes of this article. . . .

ALA. CODE § 36-26-9 (1991).

The Personnel Department has described the service expectations for Attorneys IV as:

An Attorney IV may serve - 

a.
a chief assistant to the Attorney General,

b.
an assistant to the Attorney General in charge of a major division, or
c.
a chief counsel to a major department.

These three identified and described functions are not exclusive. Work as an Attorney IV is governmental legal work of the highest degree of professional and administrative responsibility.  The words “highest degree of responsibility” are the operative words in the description of an Attorney IV position.  The State Personnel Board has the authority to cre​ate other positions in a department meeting the criteria and requirements of an Attorney IV.


We are unable to find a statutory restriction on the number or clas​sification of attorneys employed by the agency in question.  Further, we find no statutory prohibition against a department creating more than one Attorney IV position, if approved by the State Personnel Board.

CONCLUSION


There is no statute that prohibits the State Department of Human Resources from having more than one person in its employ allocated to an Attorney IV position in the state classified service under the merit system law, if approved by the State Personnel Board.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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